

No. 02-289

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R. BRENT JOHNSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

I/O CONCEPTS, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SOLARC, INC., SAFETY
TRAINING SYSTEMS, INC., AND GAZOO, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S CATEGORIZATION OF ENABLEMENT AS A LEGAL ISSUE FOR THE COURT CONFLICTS WITH EARLIER PRECEDENT FROM OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.	4
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S TREATMENT OF ENABLEMENT AS A LEGAL QUESTION IS PLAIN ERROR.	7
III. THIS COURT CAN REACH PLAIN ERROR IN A CASE FROM FEDERAL COURT EVEN IF NOT RAISED OR RESOLVED BELOW.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Chugai Pharmaceuticals Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 1200 (CA Fed.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 856 (1991).....	9, 12
<i>Bank v. Rauland Corp.</i> , 146 F.2d 19 (CA7 1945).....	5
<i>Battin v. Taggart</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 74 (1854).....	5, 8
<i>Cross v. Iizuka</i> , 753 F.2d 1040 (CA Fed. 1985).....	9
<i>Davis v. Palmer</i> , 7 F. Cas. 154 (C.C.D. Va. 1827).....	5
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927).....	13
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	12
<i>Hirschfeld v. Banner</i> , 462 F. Supp. 135 (D.D.C. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 615 F.2d 1368 (CADC 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 994 (1981).....	6
<i>Holmes Gp. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1889 (2002).....	7
<i>In re Brandstadter</i> , 484 F.2d 1395 (C.C.P.A. 1973).....	10
<i>In re Chilowsky</i> , 306 F.2d 908 (C.C.P.A. 1962).....	10, 11
<i>In re Hogan</i> , 559 F.2d 595 (C.C.P.A. 1977).....	10
<i>In re Naquin</i> , 398 F.2d 863 (C.C.P.A. 1968).....	10, 11
<i>Lindemann Maschinenfabrik GMBH v. American Hoist & Derrick Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 1452 (CA Fed. 1984).....	9
<i>Locklin v. Switzer Bros., Inc.</i> , 299 F.2d 160 (CA9), <i>cert. denied</i> , 369 U.S. 861 (1962).....	4
<i>Lowell v. Lewis</i> , 15 F. Cas. 1018 (C.C.D. Mass. 1817).....	5
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	7, 8

<i>Moleculon Research Corp. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1261 (CA Fed. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1030 (1987).....	9
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Electronics, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 55 (1998).....	6
<i>Plastic Containers Corp. v. Continental Plastics of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 607 F.2d 885 (CA10 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1018 (1980).....	6
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Roper Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 951 (CA Fed. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 835 (1984).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Refrigeration Patents Corp. v. Stewart-Warner Corp.</i> , 159 F.2d 972 (CA7), <i>cert. denied</i> , 331 U.S. 834 (1947).....	5
<i>Reiffen v. Microsoft</i> , 214 F.3d 1342 (CA Fed. 2000)	9
<i>Research Products Co. v. Tretolite Co.</i> , 106 F.2d 530 (CA9 1939)	4
<i>Schumacher v. Buttonlath Mfg. Co.</i> , 292 F. 522 (CA9 1920)	4
<i>Tights, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 441 F.2d 336 (CA4), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 852 (1971).....	5, 12
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947).....	13
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	14
<i>Utter v. Hiraga</i> , 845 F.2d 993 (CA Fed. 1988)	9
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	14
<i>Wood v. Underhill</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 1 (1847).....	7, 8
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	13
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 103.....	12
35 U.S.C. § 112.....	passim

Rules

S. CT. RULE 24.1(a)..... 14

Other Authorities

CHISUM ON PATENTS § 6.02 7
